(c) engage in any of the permissible business unless the requisite approval, permission, consent
or license is obtained from competent authority as may be required under any law for the
time being in force.

(d) the existing Clause 5 of the Memorandum be replaced to read as follows:

5. The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 1,250,000,000 (Rupees one billion two
hundred & fifty million only) divided into 125,000,000 (One hundred twenty-five million) ordinary
shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees ten only) each.

(e) the attached Revised Memorandum (Annexure 1), duly black-lined to highlight the amendments,
be affirmed as the new Memorandum of Association of the Company.

(f) the aforesaid alteration in the Memorandum of the Company shall be subject to any amendment,

[...]

CDC Account Holders will further have to follow the under mentioned guidelines as laid down
in Circular No. 1 of 2000 dated 26 January 2000 issued by the Securities and Exchang
Commission of Pakistan.

Statement under Section 134 (3) of the Companies Act, 2017

1. The Company's Authorized Share Capital is being increased from Rs. 750,000,000 (Rupees
seven hundred fifty million) to Rs. 1,250,000,000 (Rupees one billion two hundred fifty million).
The following resolutions, with or without modifications, be passed as Special Resolutions:

RESOLVED

a) That the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be increased from Rs. 750,000,000/-
(Rupees seven hundred fifty million) to Rs. 1,250,000,000 (Rupees one billion two hundred
fifty million) by creation of 50,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each. Such new shares
shall rank pari passu with the existing shares.

b) That in clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association the figures and words "750,000,000"
"(Rupees seven hundred fifty million)" and "75,000,000" "(Seventy five million)" be substituted
by the figures and words "1,250,000,000" "(Rupees one billion two hundred fifty million)" and
"125,000,000" "(One hundred & twenty-five million)" respectively."

c) That Article 3 of the Articles of Association be amended to read as follow���s:

The Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,250,000,000/- (Rupees one billion two hundred fifty
million) divided into 125,000,000 (one hundreded and twenty-five million) shares of the nominal
value of Rs. 10/- each.

2. The Directors have recommended issue of Bonus Shares in the proportion of seven (7) Bonus
Shares for every ten (10) ordinary shares i.e.